comparative balance sheets have been restated. This change has no impact on the income statement, cash flow statement or
statement of changes in equity.

Reclassification of fully funded trading positions
Investec Bank Limited enters into fully funded credit and equity linked trading positions with clients. The positions were incorrectly
accounted for as a derivative as a fully funded position does not meet the definition of a derivative as per IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments. R15.0 billion was reclassified from ‘derivative financial instruments’ liabilities to ‘other trading liabilities’. The
comparative balance sheets have been restated. This change has no impact on the income statement, cash flow statement or
statement of changes in equity.

Investec Bank Limited financial information 2024

RESTATEMENTS

20

The impact of these changes on the 30 September 2023 Group balance sheet is:

At 30 Sept 2023
as previously

reported

Restatement of
the application of

hedge accounting
and the

correction of the
valuation of

certain fair value
instruments

Gross-down
of balance sheet

lines Reclassifications
At 30 Sept 2023

restatedR’million

Assets
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities borrowed  75 481  —  —  5 564  81 045
Sovereign debt securities  79 732  —  —  (5 217)  74 515
Bank debt securities  13 223  (811)  —  —  12 412
Other debt securities  10 155  (357)  —  —  9 798
Derivative financial instruments  15 874  —  —  (347)  15 527

Other securitised assets  548  —  (548)  —  —
Deferred taxation assets  1 366  (42)  —  —  1 324
Loans to Group companies  39 448  —  (703)  —  38 745
Total assets  625 818  (1 210)  (1 251)  —  623 357
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  35 362  —  (703)  (15 037)  19 622
Other trading liabilities  3 875  —  —  15 037  18 912
Customer accounts (deposits)  460 358  —  (548)  —  459 810
Current taxation liabilities  606  (336)  —  —  270
Total liabilities  577 949  (336)  (1 251)  —  576 362
Equity
Shareholders’ equity excluding non-controlling
interests  45 159  (874)  —  —  44 285
Total equity  47 869  (874)  —  —  46 995

The impact of the above changes on the 30 September 2023 Group statement of total comprehensive income is:

Six months to
30 Sept 2023
as previously

reported

Restatement of
the application of

hedge accounting
and the

correction of the
valuation of

certain fair value
instruments

Six months to
30 Sept 2023

restatedR’million

Fair value movements on cash flow hedges taken directly to other
comprehensive income  (47)  (10)  (57)
Fair value movements on debt instruments at FVOCI taken directly to other
comprehensive income  (178)  58  (120)
Total comprehensive income  4 315  48  4 363

Investec Bank Limited financial information 2024

RESTATEMENTS
CONTINUED

21

Income statement restatements
Reclassifications between interest income, interest expense and trading income/(loss)
The interest consequences of certain financial instrument liabilities were incorrectly accounted for in the interest income line rather
than the interest expense line. This resulted in a reclassification of ‘interest income’ of R418 million to ‘interest expense’.

Fair value adjustments on certain derivative instruments, not formally designated in a hedge relationship, were accounted for in
either ‘interest income’ or ‘interest expense’. The fair value adjustments of R117 million were reclassified to ‘trading income arising

[…]

Interest expense between related parties was incorrectly netted in the ‘interest income’ and ‘interest expense’ line items. The
respective lines were increased by R214 million to reflect the correct gross position.

Restatement of the application of hedge accounting and the correction of the valuation of certain fair
value instruments
As described above in terms of the balance sheet restatements, it was identified that the application of hedge accounting (cash
flow and fair value hedging) applied in prior years, for certain portfolios within Investec Bank Limited, did not meet the requirements
to apply hedge accounting under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

As a result of not qualifying to apply hedge accounting, adjustments previously made to ‘interest income’ of R242 million have been
reclassified to ‘trading income/(loss) arising from customer flow’.

The impact of the above changes on the 30 September 2023 Group income statement is:

Six months to
30 Sept 2023
as previously

reported

Reclassifications
between interest
income, interest

expense and trading
income/(loss)

Restatement of the
application of hedge
accounting and the

correction of the
valuation of certain

fair value
instruments

Six months to
30 Sept 2023

restatedR’million

Interest income 25 647 80 (242) 25 485
Interest expense (18 264) (197) — (18 461)
Trading (loss)/income arising from customer flow (133) 117 242 226

Investec Bank Limited financial information 2024

RESTATEMENTS
CONTINUED

22

An analysis of gross core loans, asset quality and ECL

The table below summarises the asset quality of our gross core loans.

The overall loan portfolio continues to perform well with strong asset quality, reflecting our disciplined approach and secured
nature of lending. Gross core loans grew by 1.5% annualised mainly due to increased activity in the High net worth and specialised
lending portfolio (4.4% annualised growth) where the Residential Mortgage portfolio grew at 4.3% annualised.

The bank reported a credit loss ratio of 0.16% at 30 September 2024 (31 March 2024: -0.04%) driven by new impairments offset by